

#### Information Governance Team

Posta Address: Covent y C ty Counc PO Box 15 Counc House Coventry CV 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-ma : nfogov@coventry.gov.uk Phone: 024 7697 5408

06 November 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

#### Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI552415610

Thank you for your request for information relating to Public Health Funerals over the last 5 years .

You have requested the following information

# 1. How many Public Health Funerals have Coventry City Council arranged each month from January 2018 to the present? Please break that data down to show in each case whether a next of kin was identified and if they were unable to pay for the deceased's funeral.

# 2. What is the average amount Coventry City Council have paid for a Public Health Funeral each month since January 2018?

In response to your request, we refer you to the attached document.

The supply of information in response to a FOI request does not confer an automatic right to re use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication</u> <u>Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request you can ask us to review our response Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request email <u>infogov@coventry gov uk</u>

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk">icocasework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance** 

# FOI request (Public Health Funerals over the last 5 years ; FOI552415610;)

Month	No. of PHF carried out	No. of NOK traced.	Cost to Authority	No. of services supplied -
			£	monies recouped / £
Jan	6	No data	12,325	X1 2,115
Feb	4	No data	5,830	X1 126
March	5	No data	4,558	X2 4,032
April	2	No data	290	X2 3,336
May	1	No data	2,010	X1 2,010
June	3	No data	2,703	X1 2,172
July	6	No data	5,717	X3 4,211
August	5	No data	7,249	X1 2,014
September	2	No data	2,378	X1 302
October	0	No data	0.00	0
November	2	No data	1,448	X1 2,111
December	1	No data	0.00	X1 2,021

### 

Month	No. of PHF carried out	No. of NOK traced.	Cost to Authority £	No. of services supplied - monies recouped / £
Jan	0	No data	0.00	0
Feb	3	No data	4,421	X1 792
March	4	No data	4,974	X3 1,202
April	1	No data	612	X1 807
May	1	No data	1,153	X1 397
June	2	No data	3,235	0
July	1	No data	1,540	0
August	1	No data	1,538	0
September	3	No data	4,152	X2 2,592
October	3	No data	0.00	X3 5,950
November	2	No data	3,045	0
December	4	No data	3,344	X2 4820

#### 

Month	No. of PHF carried out	No. of NOK traced.	Cost to Authority	No. of services supplied -
			£	monies recouped / £
Jan	3	3	4,541	X1 153
Feb	3	2	2,305	X2 5,338
March	6	5	7,021	X3 8,250
April	1	1	1,827	0
May	4	4	7,001	X2 4,579
June	2	1	0.00	X2 5,989
July	2	2	1,505	X1 2,078
August	2	2	0.00	X2 4,480
September	2	1	1,505	X1 2,095

October	4	4	3,143	X2	4,694
November	2	1	1,580	X1	2,091
December	5	4	2,337	<b>X3</b>	4,562

# 

Month	No. of PHF carried out	No. of NOK traced.	Cost to Authority £	No. of services supplied - monies recouped / £
Jan	2	2	3,399	0
Feb	2	2	1,501	X1 2,205
March	2	2	1,095	X2 2,807
April	5	3	1,905	X4 6,551
May	3	3	1,921	X2 2,471
June	1	1	1,514	X1 102
July	8	6	8,965	X4 8,743
August	0	0	0.00	0
September	4	4	3,468	X2 4,726
October	4	4	3,262	X2 4,641
November	5	3	2,143	X4 5,580
December	4	4	6,097	X2 3,308

# 

Month	No. of PHF carried out	No. of NOK traced.	Cost to Authority £	No. of services supplied - monies recouped / £
Jan	5	3	7,734	X2 4,195
Feb	5	4	1,375	X4 6,524
March	1	1	0.00	X1 1,113
April	4	4	3,431	X4 2,093
May	5	3	4,920	X3 5,418
June	4	4	4,651	X3 4,272
July	4	3	6,858	X1 143
August	2	2	1,275	X1 1,795
September	2	1	3,217	X1 100
October	3	2	1,436	X3 4,018
November	1	1	1,680	0
December	6	4	8,602	X3 3,881